
3078 THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1986/27-continued 

DN 
ON 

DN 

ON 

ON 
ON 
AK 
AK 
ON 
DN 
HO 

HO 

AK 
DN 

DN 

DN 

DN 
HO 

HO 

ON 

Tariff 
Item Description of Goods 

85.19.052 Berg connectors 
85.19.052 Cekon and ceeform sockets and plugs of amp rating 

of 63 amps and above 
85.19.052 Sockets, and plugs therefor, wire and cable 
Whole Item connectors and the like 

85.19.052 

85.19.052 
85.19.052 
85.19.071 
85.19.071 
85.19.089 
85.22.029 
85.23.031 

85.23.031 

90.14 .000 
90.23.000 

90.23.000 

90.23.000 

90.23.000 
92.11.018 

92.11.029 

92.13.001 

EXCLUDING: 
(I) Aluminium compression fittings, peculiar for 
use in jointing and terminating aluminium wire and 
cable 
EXCLUDING: 
Fi ttings, when declared by a manufacturer for use on; 
(a) Three core sector cable 
(b) Four core sector cable exceeding 185mm+ cross
sectional area 
(2) Battery isolaters, peculiar,for use on all types 
of storage batteries including automotive 
and marine batteries 
(3) Co-axial plugs, car-radio type 
(4) Industrial and protected type plugs, sockets, 
cable couplers, appliance inlets and switch sockets, 
rated 110 to 415 volts and up to 63 amps; 
EXCLUDING: 
Aluminium clad industrial plugs, sockets, cable 
couplers appliances inlets and swi tch sockets, 
with maximum voltage rating of 500 V AC/OC, from 
16-63 amps continuous rated current, flat formation 
(i.e. round pins in a straight line) pin/socket 
configuration 
(5) Plugs, sockets, tap-ons, cord extension sockets, 
250 volts, 15 amp maximum rating 
(6) Split bolt, bolt on type overhead line tap 
connectors suitable for tap connections on copper 
lines, having overall diameters from 2.74111D to 
14.76mm (0.108in. to 0.58lin.) and split 
bolt, bolt on type overhead line tap connectors 
suitable for tap connections on aluminium lines 
having overall diameters from 6.35mm to 14.61mm 
(0.250in. to 0.575in.) 
(7) Trailer plugs and sockets, viz; 
4 pole, 5 pole and 7 pole 
(8) Wire and cable ring tongue connecting lugs, 
crimp type, uninsulated, for conductors up to 
185mm+ in cross-sectional area 
EXCLUDING: 
Compression type jointing sleeves, peculiar for 
use in jointing solid copper, stranded copper and 
copper coated conductors, used in telecolIIDunication 
and power line wires 
(9) Wire connectors in strips 
Sockets and plugs therefor, wire and cable connectors and 
the like: excluding those of a kind c01llDOnly used with: 
(A) tractors for articulated vehicles, being tractors that 
are designed for operation solely or principally on the 
highway; or 
(B) vehicles of 87.02 other than air-cushioned vehicles or 
assembled convertible road/rail motor coaches 
Versa trak flat cable connectors 
3M scotch brand connectors 
Contact rubber sheet with carbon contact pads 
Video sequential switchers 
Other electrical apparatus for motor vehicles 
Synchron i sers 
Highly flexible audio cables utilizing a non-metallic 
screen made of conductive thermoplastic 
Resistive heting cable insulated with silicone 
rubber and covered with a protective fibreglass 
layer 
Marine compasses 
Dial thermometers for use in Rayburn solid fuel 
stoves 
Distance recording thermograph, single pen, dual 
pen and triple pen models 
Hydrometers and similar instruments; Thermometers, 
pyrometers, barometers, hygrometers, psychrometers, 
recording or not; any combination of these 
instruments; 
Other 
Tel-Tru model GT-lOO bi -metallic thermometers 
Proprietary cassette deck (playback), half 
standard speed, minimum four hour play cycle 
Proprietary cassette deck (playback), half 
standard speed, minimum four hour play cycle 
Needles or stylli; sapphire, diamond or ruby; whether or 
not mounted 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 
Ref. 
No. 

99 660175J 
99 660176G 

99 561362A 

99 660040K 

99 401129F 
99 931124G 
99 505557B 
99 505604H 
99 581636L 
99 660035C 

581783J 

581784G 

99 505330H 
99 660037K 

99 

99 

99 
99 

99 

99 

660038H 

660039F 

660036A 
503738H 

503738H 

521526K 

Effecti ve 
From To 

7/86 
7/86 

7/86 

7/86 

7/86 
7/86 
5/86 
5/86 
7/86 
7/86 
2/86 

7/85 

4/86 
7/86 

7/86 

7/86 

7/86 
1/86 

7/86 

2/86 

No. 111 

6/86 


