THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1986/27-continued

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	F		Effective From To	
1 .		Berg connectors Cekon and ceeform sockets and plugs of amp rating		Free Free	Free Free	99 99	660175J 660176G		
ON		of 63 amps and above Sockets, and plugs therefor, wire and cable connectors and the like		Free	Free	99	561362A	7/86	
		EXCLUDING: (1) Aluminium compression fittings, peculiar for							
		use in jointing and terminating aluminium wire and							
		cable EXCLUDING:							
		Fittings, when declared by a manufacturer for use on;							
		(a) Three core sector cable(b) Four core sector cable exceeding 185mm+ cross-							
		sectional area							
		(2) Battery isolaters, peculiar for use on all types of storage batteries including automotive							
		and marine batteries							
		(3) Co-axial plugs, car-radio type (4) Industrial and protected type plugs, sockets	•						
		(4) Industrial and protected type plugs, sockets, cable couplers, appliance inlets and switch sockets,							
		rated 110 to 415 volts and up to 63 amps;							
		EXCLUDING: Aluminium clad industrial plugs, sockets, cable							
		couplers appliances inlets and switch sockets,							
		with maximum voltage rating of 500 V AC/DC, from 16-63 amps continuous rated current, flat formation							
		(i.e. round pins in a straight line) pin/socket							
		configuration (5) Plugs, sockets, tap-ons, cord extension sockets,							
		250 volts, 15 amp maximum rating							
		(6) Split bolt, bolt on type overhead line tap							
		connectors suitable for tap connections on copper lines, having overall diameters from 2.74mm to							
		14.76mm (0.108in. to 0.58lin.) and split							
		bolt, bolt on type overhead line tap connectors suitable for tap connections on aluminium lines							
		having overall diameters from 6.35mm to 14.61mm							
		(0.250in. to 0.575in.) (7) Trailer plugs and sockets, viz;							
		4 pole, 5 pole and 7 pole							
		(8) Wire and cable ring tongue connecting lugs,							
		crimp type, uninsulated, for conductors up to 185mm+ in cross-sectional area							
		EXCLUDING:							
		Compression type jointing sleeves, peculiar for use in jointing solid copper, stranded copper and							
		copper coated conductors, used in telecommunication							
		and power line wires (9) Wire connectors in strips							
	85.19.052	Sockets and plugs therefor, wire and cable connectors and		Free	Free	99	660040K	7/86	• •
		the like: excluding those of a kind commonly used with: (A) tractors for articulated vehicles, being tractors that				•			
		are designed for operation solely or principally on the							
	•	highway; or (B) vehicles of 87.02 other than air-cushioned vehicles or							
		assembled convertible road/rail motor coaches							
		Versa trak flat cable connectors 3M scotch brand connectors		Free Free	Free Free		401129F 931124G	7/86 7/86	• •
		Contact rubber sheet with carbon contact pads		Free	Free		505557B	5/86	• •
		Video sequential switchers		Free	Free		505604H	5/86	• •
	85.19.089 85.22.029	Other electrical apparatus for motor vehicles Synchronisers		Free Free	Free Free	99	581636L 660035C	7/86 7/86	• •
		Highly flexible audio cables utilizing a non-metallic		Free			581783J	2/86	• •
0	85.23.031	screen made of conductive thermoplastic Resistive heting cable insulated with silicone		Free		٠	581784G	7/85	
	001201001	rubber and covered with a protective fibreglass							
	90.14.000	layer Marine compasses		Free	Free	99	505330Н	4/86	
		Dial thermometers for use in Rayburn solid fuel		Free	Free	99	660037K	7/86	
	00 22 000	stoves Distance recording thermograph, single pen, dual		Free	Free	99	660038H	7/86	
	90.23.000	pen and triple pen models		rree	rree	33	00003011	7,00	••
)N	90.23.000	Hydrometers and similar instruments; Thermometers,		Free	Free	99	660039F	7/86	••
		pyrometers, barometers, hygrometers, psychrometers, recording or not; any combination of these							
		instruments;							
	90.23.000	Other Tel-Tru model GT-100 bi-metallic thermometers		Free	Free	99	660036A	7/86	
		Proprietary cassette deck (playback), half		Free	Free	99	503738H	1/86	6/86
		standard speed, minimum four hour play cycle		_			E02720U	7/06	
	02 11 020	Proprietary cascatta dock (playback) half		Frac	Free	Qu			
		Proprietary cassette deck (playback), half standard speed, minimum four hour play cycle Needles or stylli; sapphire, diamond or ruby; whether or		Free	Free	99	503738H	7/86	••